



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB,)
LTD.; MARK HESTER; JOHN R.)
SYLVESTER; MARSHALL KENNETH)
WATKINS; BARBARA BOYCE; DHS) C.A. No. 15, 2017
RDN; ROGER T. BOYCE, SR.; and the)
DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN’S) Appeal from the Superior
ASSOCIATION,) Court of the State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. S16C-06-018 THG
)
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
DAVID SMALL, SECRETARY OF THE)
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
NATURAL RESOURCES AND)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL;)
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL)
RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL)
CONTROL; ED KEE, SECRETARY OF)
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
AGRICULTURE; and DELAWARE)
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,)
)
Defendants Below, Appellees.)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MEMBERS OF
THE DELAWARE GENERAL ASSEMBLY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS BELOW, APPELLANTS**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Myron T. Steele (Del. Bar No. 0002)
Jesse L. Noa (Del. Bar No. 5973)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6000

Dated: March 16, 2017

*Counsel for Members of the Delaware
General Assembly*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ARTICLE I, SECTION 20 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION RECOGNIZES AND PROTECTS THE BROAD RIGHT OF DELAWARE CITIZENS TO BEAR ARMS OUTSIDE OF THE HOME	3
II. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY HAS PREEMPTED THE AGENCIES FROM REGULATING FIREARMS	4
III. THE AGENCIES’ REGULATIONS ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THEIR DELEGATED AUTHORITY	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Atlantis I Condo. Ass’n v. Bryson</i> , 403 A.2d 711 (Del. 1979)	12
<i>Bd. of Assessment Review of New Castle Cty. v. Silverbrook Cemetery Co.</i> , 378 A.2d 619 (Del. 1977)	13
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	12
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 2016 WL 7428412 (Del. Super. Dec. 23, 2016).....	5, 8-9
<i>Cantinca v. Fontana</i> , 884 A.2d 468 (Del. 2005)	4, 10
<i>Cartanza v. Delaware Dept. of Natural Resources and Environmental Control</i> , 2008 WL 4682653 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2008)	13, 16
<i>Diamond State Liquors v. Delaware Liquor Comm’n</i> , 75 A.2d 248 (Del. Gen. Sess. 1950)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 11
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	3, 7, 10-11
<i>Gebrekidan v. City of Clarkston</i> , 784 S.E.2d 373 (Ga. 2016)	6
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 285 A.2d 807 (Del. 1971)	11
<i>Jimmy’s Grille of Dewey Beach, LLC v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 2013 WL 6667377 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2013).....	6
<i>New Castle Cnty. Council v. BC Dev. Associates</i> , 567 A.2d 1271 (Del. 1989)	13

<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996).....	16
<i>Pot-Nets Coveside Homeowners Ass’n v. Tunnell Companies, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 3430089 (Del. Super. May 26, 2015).....	9
<i>Shea v. Matassa</i> , 918 A.2d 1090 (Del. 2007)	6
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 37 N.E.3d 128 (Ohio 2015)	10-11
<i>State v. Amalfitano</i> , 1993 WL 603340 (Del. Super. Apr. 5, 1993)	13
<i>State v. Retowski</i> , 175 A. 325 (Gen. Sess. 1934)	11-13, 15
<i>Terex Corporation v. Southern Track & Pump, Inc.</i> , 117 A.3d 537 (Del. 2015)	10
<i>Univ. of Delaware v. New Castle Cty. Dep’t of Fin.</i> , 891 A.2d 202 (Del. Super. Feb. 1, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 903 A.2d 323 (Del. 2006)	8, 11, 16
<i>Wilmington Vitamin & Cosmetic Corp. v. Tigue</i> , 183 A.2d 731 (Del. Super. 1962).....	13

STATUTES

3 DEL. C. § 101	14
3 DEL. C. § 101(3).....	15
3 DEL. C. § 1011	14
7 DEL. C. §§ 4701(a)(1), (5)(A)	14
7 DEL. C. § 4701(a)(4)	14
7 DEL. C. § 4702	16
7 DEL. C. § 6010(a)	15

9 DEL. C. § 330(c).....	5, 9
11 DEL. C. §§ 1441, 1442, 1448	7
11 DEL. C. §§ 1441A, 1441B.....	5
11 DEL. C. § 1444	7
11 DEL. C. § 1457	7-10
11 DEL. C. § 1457(c)(1)	8
22 DEL. C. § 111	5, 9
24 DEL. C. § 903	7
29 DEL. C. §§ 8001, 8003	14
18 U.S.C. §§ 926B, 926C	5
3 DEL. ADMIN. CODE 402-10.....	16
3 DEL. ADMIN. CODE § 402-8.8.....	2
7 DEL. ADMIN. CODE § 9201-21.1.....	2, 14
7 DEL. ADMIN. CODE § 9201-25.....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
DEL. CONST. ART. XIV, § 1	1
DEL. CONST. ART. XIV, § 20	3
